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Dear Suzanna'Fay,

FAX No,

Currituck House
141 Moyock Landing Drive
Moyock, NC
- P|252-435-1024
F _| 252-435-1045

P 001/014

Please accept this as my plan of correction for the deficiencies for your
construction survey which was completed on November 16, 2018. If you have any
questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.

Antoinette King, Executive Director

R

December 19, 2018
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C 000 Initial Comments C 000

Report of a Construction Section Biennial Survey
by Suzanna Fay and Frank Strickland conducted
on November 16, 2018,

Responses to the cited defliciencies do not
censtitute an admission or agreement by the
facllity of the truth of facts alleged or conclusions
set forth in the state of deficiencies, the plan of
Records indicate this facility was first licensed as correction is prepared solely as a matter of

a Home for the Aged an November 2, 2010, The cotmpliance with the state law.
facility is currently licensed for a total capacity of :
ninety beds, which includes a forty-eight bed
Special Care Unit. Therefore, tha facility must
meet the 2009 N.C. State Building Code Group
-2 Occupancy and, the 2005 Rules for the
Licensing of Adult Care Homes

Deficiencies were cited that require a Plan of
Correction,

C 101 Existing Licensed Fac- No less than '71 Rules G101

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

10A NCAC 13F .0301 APPLICATION OF
PHYSICAL PLANT REQUIREMENTS

The physical plant requirements for each adult
care home shall be applied as follows;

(2) Exceptwhere otherwise specified, existing
licensed facilities or portions of existing licensed
facilities shall meet licensure and code
requirements in effect at the time of canstruction,
change in service or bed count, addition,
renovation, or alteration; however in no case shall
the requirements for any licensed facility where
no addition or renovation has been made, be lass
than those requirements found.in the 1971
"Minimum and Desired Standards and
Regulations" for "Homes for the Aged and Infirm",
copies of which are available at the Division of
Health Service Regulation at no cost;

This Rule s not met as evidenced by:
Division of Health Service Ragulation

LABORATORY DIREGTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESEMTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE {X6) DATE
W/ EWQ&:H\/E’_ e don. l";‘!'qh({
STATEF 0 fhi 280021 = If cantinuation'sheef 1 of 7




DEC/13/2018/WED 02:46 PM

FAX No,

P, 003/014

PRINTED: 12/04/2018

o . _ FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY .

AND PLAN OF QDRRECTION IBENTIFICATIGN NUMBER: A BUILDING: 01 COMFLETEDR
HALD27003 B. WING 11/16/2018

MAME OF PROVIDER CR SUPPLIER

CURRITUCK HOUSE

(X4) ID
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGULATORY OR LSG IDENTIFYING INFGRMATION)

o
PREFIX
TAG

STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

141 MOYQCK LANDING DRIVE
MOYOCK, NC 27958

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
{EAGH CORRECTIVE AGTICN SHOULD BE
(GROS5-REFERENGED TO THE APFROFRIATE
DEFICIENGY)

(X3)
COMPLETE
DATE

GC1M

C 164

Continued From page 1

1. Observations revealed that the facility did not
meet the life safety requirements for magnetic
lecking systems at the time of construction,

Findings on November 16, 2018:

a. The magnetic locking system requires master
override switch(es) at a central location, Keyed
switches require all staff responsible for
evacuation to carry a key with them at all times.
The facility had a master override switch in the
med room of the SCU and at the Murses' gtation
on the AL side. Both of the switches were
enclosed in keyed boxes, There was not a key
available for the box on the AL side and the box.
was not labeled. A key was located on the SCU
side and placed in the keyhole during the survey,

Housekesping and Furnishings-Clean, Repaired

SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
10ANCAC 13F 0306 HOUSEKEEPRING AND
FURNISHINGS : :

{a) Adult care homes shall:

{1) have walls, ceilings, and floors or floor
coverings kept clean and in good repair;

(2} have no chronic unpleasant odors;

(3) have furniture clean and in good repair;

(e) This Rule shall apply to new and existing

‘factlities,

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:
1. Observations revealed that the floors were not
kept clean and in good repair.

Findings on November 16, 2018:

a. Observations revealed that the carpet was
heavily etained in Room 307, 309, 408 and other
areas throughout the building.

c10

C 64

The covers for the magnetic locks have been
remaoved. The override switch is now accessible

to all staff. The ED/designes will monitor to ensure

the override switch is accassible to all.

The floor of the SCU rooms and living areas
throughout have been aprraised and the facility ig

awaiting to be appraved through the capitol funds|

The iszuas have beeh addressed and the ED will
continue to email quastions for approval for floory
being replaced.

&
WA
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threshold is cracked and curling creating a trip
hazard.

f. 5CU Room 606 - the seam at the door
thrashold is separating and beginning o curl
creating a trip hazard.

2. Observations revealed that the facility is not
maintained free of chronic unpleasant odors.

Findings on November 16, 2018;

a. Room 402 - thers is a strong unpleasant odor
in the room. : '

b. Room 405 - there is a strong unpleasant odor
in' the room,

3. Observations revealed that the walls and
furnishings were not kept clean and in good
repair.

Findings on November 18, 2018:

a. Med Room - there are black, speity mildew

stains around two of the elettrical panels.

| b. SCU Med Room - the door trim is damaged
and is pulling away from the frame.
c. Room 508 - the nurse call cover is missing
and savearal of the bulbs were removed.

| d. Room 508 - one of the drawer fronts is

SCU. The floor at the SCU room 807 has been
repaired. The seam at door 606 has been repaire

the chronic odors have been addressed and HK
is aware, once the floors have been replaced,
the chronic ador will dissipate.

Housekeeping has been couseled on prbper cleaning
of the walls. the trim on the mad room door has been \a-
N

repaired,
the cover far the nurze call systam has been orde

warddrobes (25) have been ordered and will be
replaced upon arrival

CURRITUCK HOUSE
MOYOCK, NC 27958
(%) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREGTION (X5)
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G164 | Continued From page 2 C 164
_ ) The dietary manager has been counseled on the .
h. Kitchen - observations revealad that the floors finor cleanliness and staff has been insiructed to QUL
behind the equipment were dirty. tnove equipment and clean behind it. The ED/ oy
¢. Resident bathrooms - there was a pattern of designee will monitor far cleanliness in the kitahe
loese and buckling vinyl floarg in the bathraoms '
which pose a tripping hazard. Many of the floors
had holes and gaps in the vinyl at the seams, the
walls and at the plumbing fixtures.
d. SCU Med Room - the floar is heavily
damaged. The vinyl is pock marked and
scratched, The door to the Med Roorm drags on
the floor and has gouged out a deep groove | . LS
the vinl goug pg emn The door in the med room has been repalred not Q
Ay . to drag on the floor and the floar ig in the estimate -;,3

€. SGU Room 607 - the vinyl floor at the door to be replaced with the rest of the floors in the 3\

=
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Continued From page 3

missing at the wardrobe unit on the right.

Fire Safety-Rehearsals on Each Shift

SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
10ANCAC 13F .0309 FLAN FOR
EVACUATION .

(b) There shall be rehearsals of tha fire plan
quarterly on each shift in accordance with the
requirement of the local Fire Prevention Code
Enforcement Official.

(c} Records of rehearsals shall be maintained
and sopies furnished to the county department of
social services annually. The records shall
include the date and time of the rehearsals, the
shift, staff members present, and a short
description of what the rehearsal involved.

(f) This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilities.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:
1. Review of records revealed that fire rehearsals
were not conducted quarterly on each shift.

Findings on November 16, 2018:

ta. Fire rehearsal records showed only two fire

drills were conducted prior to September 2018
when the new administrator came on board. The
current administrator is aware of the issue and is
conducting drills each manth, each shift per
quarter,

Building Equipment Maintained Safe, Operating

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

10A NCAC 13F .0311 OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

(a} The building and all fire safety, electrical,
mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adult

C 164

C185

C 189

Fire rehearsals have been conducted. See attached #1
the ED/designee will monitor monthly to enusre
fira rehearsals are done appropriately.

ER
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care home shall be maintained in a safe and
operating condition, :
(K) This Rule shall apply fo new and existing
facilities with the exception of Paragraph (&)
which shall not apply to existing facilities.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

1. Baged on observation the facility did not
maintain electrical emergency/safety lighting
equipment in gafe operating condition. This could
effect occupants of the facility if egress paths and
exits were not illuminated during a power outage.

Findings on November 18, 2018:

a. The exit/femergency light at the doar leading to
the service corridor did not illuminate on battery
test,

b. §CU Courtyard - the exit light at the gate is not
illuminated.

¢. SCU Courtyard - the emergency light on the
building did not flluminate on battery test.

2. Observations revealad that the plumbing
equipment is not maintained in a safe and
operating condition.

Findings on Noverber 16, 2018:

‘ a. Room 204 Bath - the sink is loose and is
i becatning detached from the wall.

b. Keeper's Houze Bath - the toilet is loose.

¢. Room 607 - the temperature control valve is
loose and coming out of the wail.

d. Room 807 - the tank lid is missing on the
foilet,

3. Based on observation there is a failure to
maintain the building's fire safety systemsina
safe condition. Holes or gaps at penetrations
through fire registant rated ceilings or walls could

F360, which is the maintenance group, has
repaired/replaced the emergency lighting in the
listed areas. The EDVdesignee will monitor to enslire
appropriate repairs are conducted in a timely
manner.

plumbing equipment. The ED/designes will mak
rounds to ensure all equipment s kept in working
condition mently and notify F360 maintenance vi
the: Mpulze system.

R N\
F360 maintanance has repaired the cited room's \~y\
I N\
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Continued From page 5

allow fire and smoke to spread beyond the area
of origin,

Findings on November 16, 2018;

a. Riser Room - one of the ceiling patches is
detericrating and the tape is coming loose at the
joint leaving & hole in the ceiling.

b. Exterior Electrical Roem - the dear hardware
is migsing at the door separating the electrical
room from the dryer access room leaving a 3"
diameter hole in the rated wall.

c. Soiled linen Room - the sprinkler head has
dropped leaving a gap in the ceiling.

4, Observations revealed that the mechanical
equipment is not maintained in operating
condition.

Findings on November 16, 2018;

a. The mechanical vent outside of Soiled Linen
has a heavy accumulation of dust on the radiation
dampet,

Hot Water System

SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

10A NCAC 13F 0311 OQTHER

REQUIREMENTS

{d) The hot water system shall ba of such size to

! provide an adequate supply of hot water {o the

- kitchen, bathrooms, laundry, housekeeping

! closats and soil utility room. The hot water

! temperature at all fixtures used by residents shall

| be maintained at a minimum, of 100 degrees F

: (38 degrees C) and shall not exceed 116 degrees
F {46.7 degrees C),

. {k) This Rule shall apply to new and existing

i facilities with the exception of Paragraph ()

‘ which shall not apply to existing faciiities,

€189

€195

The ceiling patches have been repalred, the door
hardware has been replacad, the sprinkler head
has heen repaired.

the ED/designee will monitor to ensure needad
repairs are completed

W

A
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This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

1. Observations revealed that the hot water
temperature at all fixtures used by residents was
not maintained between 100 and 116 degrees
Farenhait '

Findings on November 18, 2018:
a, Beauty Shop - the water temperature at the
hair washing sink was 118 degrees.
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G195 | Continued From page 6 C 185

The hot water heatar has bean adjustad and the
water temp is retaining a temp of 100 -118 degrees \\\“‘
this room will be monitored weekly x 4 weeks to \\3‘
ensure the temp is stable, The maintenance F360

will check this and netifiy the ED/designee as negded

Division of Health Service Regulation
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FIRE DRuLai_L Report

| '—PUF,‘;E)SE: To practice and record the safe and;

a -ML___"—“‘
! e from the facility,
Shift; L :
=

inistrator:
‘ ; %VA\ . i -
Drill Start Time: L] <7 ;- — -
Drifl Erjd Time; (|~ bﬁ g P
Time fér Evacuation: ] Ay, ;
Dril intfiated by use of the fire alarm or detection systam? i

Erili wag unannounced?
i ‘ t uilding?
;Nas Fire Alarm haarg throughout the b ng

| Was Intercom announcement of "Code RED* heard in a4 E of the: buiiding?
Was phone line kept open? f '

—

——

Was aNALL CLEAR Sounded aftar the avent? .
Staff renorted to thair TeSpactive areas and carmied out their

Ve areas i duties?
|Sameone was stationed at a telephone to receive call ;
Was Fire Department met and given

Shoke harriers)
F.A.8 8., fire extinguisher procedure followed? .
l-._'-___—_ll—-.._____

Extra &ﬂnguishers from other araag of the building were

. - re
I:akm to the fire scene?
( Oxygen and othar medical gasses in the area of the fire werelsecured?

Alr Suppl}:f and exhaust systems tuned off? : )
 |Blectrici (NoT LIGHTING) and Natural Gas seoureds : | S
Drill was Eﬁducted in an orderly and safe manner? ‘ " =
All evacuation routes, Passagewaye and axits unlocked, ' ureted
Visitors inlthe building followed ordure issued by staif? P
A complejlg head count of A1 residents, staff and visitors Conductady '
Restrooms and ofher ooy ied areas were chacked by 2 i voi
Staff remained with evacuated residents at desionated avacugbion site? '
All medica) charts and buginess records prepared for removat]
 Narcotic apd madjcation CAns/cabinets/raoms locked? ;

. v :
[Did ALL staff participata?

Any equipment faund faulty or ineperable during drl 3
| Were established pracedures followed?

e ——— e ]
A Lessond Leamed- debriel was conducted {POR completion ¢ § the drll__— ——
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SN ey

Shift: .4 ‘ T

Drill Start Times: 3

Drill End Tima; | § _I A ey o
Time fdr Bvacyation: 4

AT AN . T__ ' - u
Drill Inittated by use of the fire alarm or detection system? | NO
Drill was dnannounced? N
Was File Alarm heard throughout the building?

Was phine line kept operr? . —
Was an'ALL CLEAR sounded after the avanl? %
Stff reported to thair fespective areas and carried out their ¢
Someone was Stationed at a telephone to receive calls and ;

' _ YES NO
Was intercom announcemant of "Code RED- heard in il afeag of (e building? YES NO INJA

RA.C.‘EI- procedures werg fellowead 7
|All doors ane windows were closgd” includi

P.A.8.5.ifire axtin isher procedura followvads
=t (e extingu

fire doors 20 smoke barriers)

. NO

Extra extinguishers from othor aeas of the building were takE 1o the fire scene? Y NG

{ a—ﬂﬁ en dnd other medical gasses in the area of the fire “;Fé Secured? NO
Alr suppl and exhaust systama tkrned off? '

7 ; ‘ % NO ]
Electncgwﬁ (NOT LIGHTING) and Natural Gas secured? . NO
. - ——r— m C. -

Drifl was Lonductad in an ordedy and safa manner? .
[, R . - ——.___———_.________
Al evacudtion routes, Bassagewayis and exits unipcked, unobbturcted and cear?
[Visors infthe building followed orders issued by staif? i
A complefe hesd count of ALl residents, staff and visitors wad
——TPR9le head ¢ I
tRestrcoms ang other oceupiad areas were chacked hy Sight o
Staff remdined wWith evacuated residents at designated svacustion siie?

All medical charts and business rederds for remnovat
. TR _—-ﬂﬁ_\_ﬁd‘_’\&: e e
Narcotic and medication cans/cabiaetslmnms locked? :

DI ALL St8ff particinate? _ i
Any guigﬁnent found faulty or Iroparabla during ddf _reported dnd Cormected? .
Were established Procadures followed?
A mmsanf" Learned” debriaf was conducted upon completion ¢ the: drit1?
) iy " —‘“&.ﬂ__
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FIRE DRILL Report
PUEiPDSE * To practice and record the safe anditimayy evacuation of all residents VisHors and stafr
: - __ from facility,
— it} ' : ’ Diite;
g Chevse, el ]
Shift: :l— A Amn{&atrﬁ \
L. T : ' - hat —
Drill Start Time: ] O~ . : N N
Drill End Tima: 1 O%n e : . - ,
Tima for Evacuation: o e & , 4 7
Drill iniféated by use of the fire alarm or detection systams EE; Yé? NO —
Drill wag unannounced? NO
Was Fide Alarm haard throughout s building? (YED NO T
Was inhermlp_annuuncement of "Codde RED* heard in ali of the buiiding? YE§ NO ASJ
Was phbne lirte kept opan? _ P .
- IWas aniALL CLEAR sounded afler the event? :

[Staff fafiortad to their r

Ve 8reas and camied out they dutiag?
(Someons was stationed at 4 telephone to receive cafis ang information?
Was Fire Depariment met and ghven a staius report on the sluation? '
RA.C.E| procedures were followed? ' K '
Al doors! and windows were closed? (including fire doors and smors barriers)
RAS.5. fire extinguisher procedurs foliowed?? . =
( Extra extinguishers from other areas of [ building were taken to the fira scene?

Oxyoen &

nd ather medical gasses in the area of the

fire weretsecyreds?

Alr supply ang exhaust systems turned off? : o
" |Hleciricity (NOT LIGHTING) and Natural Gas seoared® L

Crill Was conducted in ap orderly and safe mannar? .

ﬂ evacuhtion mutés, PA3Sageways and axits uniocke ___umb#tum_d;_&gi claar?

Visitors inthe building followed orders issued by staff? H

A complete head count of ALL residents, staff and visitors wad conducteds

Rastrmmﬁ and other océupiedj—aréaa were checked by sight ﬁ'ld vSEa?

Staff remalined with evacuated resicents at deslgnated svaceb: site?

All madicd charts 20d business reg Prepared for remoyat]

Narcotic ahd medication Cars/cabinets/rooms lncked? i

Did ALL stafr participate? ‘

Any equipment found faulty or inape rabia during drifl reporteg a‘tﬂ_&ﬁrrectad‘?

Were established Procedures followed?

A "Lessong Leamed” dabriot 1122 Sonducted upon completion o  the dril?

Y — -

\ M‘Fﬂq“m;
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